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the declaration of Brow-antlered deer called Sangai found in Manipur State and pigmy-hog found on the foot-hills of Bhutan both of which have now become almost extinct as protected animals. May I know whether the local Governments have been consulted in regard to the preservation of these species and what are their recommendations.

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I have not got their recommendations with mse. I am sure, if they deserve to be protec-
ed, the Board will certainly take necessary steps.

Cost of Production of Sugar-cane

*715. Shri Jhulan Sinha: Will the Minister oi Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any attempt has been made by Government to calculate the cost of production of sugar-cane in India;

(b) the policy in regard to allowing of profit over the cost of production of sugar-cane and sugar to the producer and manufacturer respectively; and

(c) the causes of the disparity, if any. between the margins of profits so

allowed?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dy.
P. S. Deshmukh): (a)  to  (c).  Yes.
The Indian Council of Agricultural Research financed an elaborate scheme during 1933-36 to ascertain the cost of oroduction of cane, but on analysis, it was found that the data were of doubtful validity. In 1949 again, a Technical Committee was appointed to enquire into the cost of production of sugar-cane and this committee aJso came to the conclusion that the factors influencing cost varied so widely from year to year, from place to place and from cultivator to cultivator that an average could not be validly worked out. There was also the difficulty that reliable data of costs were not available because cultivators did not maintain accounts. In the light of the difificulties attached "to ascertaining the cost of production from data furnished by cultivators. Government have based their price policy on wider considerations. For example, if under a particular minimum price the area under cane tended to in(’vease, that would be evidence of the price being above the cost of production.
Diversion between the cane area and alternative crops would be another factor throwing light on the appropriate minimum price for cane.

As regards the price allowed to the manufacturer of sugar, the policy has been to take into account the known average costs of the raw material, labour charges, other over-heads aDd then to allow a profit of 10 per cent, on block capital to cover the risks and the profit element of the industrialists.
Since most of the sugar factories were pui up several years ago, calculation of 10 per cent on the original block capital in effect means a smaller percentage on its present value. The policy of (Government is not to allow undue profit, at the expense of the consumer, to either the producer of sugar-cane or to the manufacturer of sugar but to fix such prices as will allow fair margins to all the parties concerned.

Shri Jhulan Sinha: May I know to what extent cost of production of sugar-pane itself is taken into consideration in assessing the price of the raw material?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: It is difficult to zny to what extent, because, as I have already stated in my answer, the cost of production of sugar-cane is very difficult to determine. But every effort is made to determine what must be the approximate cost of production, and then various factors which I have mentioned are taken in­ to account. I have deliberately given a long reply in order to explain Government’s position.

Shri Jhulan Sinha: In view of the answer given, may I know what is tha basis for ascertaining the approximate cost of production of cane; what fs the machinery?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: The basis is very uncertain. We cannot get the data from the cultivators because they do not keep accounts, and from other sources also it is difficult to get them.
But here we try to have as close an approximation as possible, and, after fixmg it. we allow 10 per cent by way of profit margin and then fix the pnc®.
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Shri Gopala Rao: Is it a fact that after a serious study the Technical Committee have worked out that the cost of production for sugar-cane will be Rs. 1-9 per maimd?

Shri Kidwai: I do not know to what Committee the hon. Member is re-
lerring; but the matter was referred to the Tariff Board a few years ago, and they had calculated that in 1953 the cajne prices should be between Rs. 1-2 and Rs. 1-4.

Shri Nanadas: May I know whether Government has made any attempt to calculate the margin of profit allowed to manufacturers of sugar on the cost of production?

Shri Kidwai: As no sugar price has been fixed, there is no question of fixing a margin of profit. But we have seen that when the sugar stock in the country is much more than can be consumed in the year, then the prices are bound to come down very much, and in the competition they will not get the profit that they might expect.
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Mr. Deputy-Speaker: All these can be discussed during the Budget. I have spent nearly ten mmutes over this or-e question.

Shri Sarangadhar Das: May I know how the -price of sugar-cane paid by mill-owenrs in India compares with the price they pay in foreign countries like Cuba and Porto Rico?

Shri Kidwai: 60 per cent, of the cost of sugar comes from the supr-
cane. As they are able to sell it at Rs. 18 or Rs. 15 a maund, the price should necessarily be much less than it is here.

Labour Ministers’ Conference

*311. Shri Kasliwal: (a) Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state what were the conclusions reached by the ninth Session of the Labour Ministers’ Conference?

(b) Have any of them been implemented?

The Minister of Labour (Shri V.
Giri): (a) The specific conclusi<̂
reached at the ninth Session of the Labour Ministers’ Conference held at Patna in January, 1951, were the following:—

(i) Compulsory provident funds should be introduced in industrial undertakings.

(ii) Legislation should be undertaken for the creation of welfare funds in industrial undertakings.

(b) The following action has been taken by the Government of India on the conclusions reached by the Conference:

(i) Provident Funds have b'een instituted on a statutory basis in respect of six selected industries.

(ii) Outlines of a Bill providing for the creation of welfare funds in industrial undertakings were prepared and placed before the eleventh session of the Indian Labour Conference held in Augusts 1951. The matter is still receiving consideration.

Sbri KasUwai: What are those six selected industries?

Shri V V. Giri: Paper, textiles, engineering, electrical, mechanical and general engineering, cement, cigarettes, iron and steel.

Shri Nanadas: May I know whether this conference recommended anything regarding the agricultural labourers?

Shri V. V. Giri: This conference did not deal with agricultural labour.

Shri Nambiar: May I know whether in the scheme of the provident fund, an equal amount wiU be contributed by the management and if so, what is the percentage?

Shri V. V. Giri: I think 6i per cent.

Shri K. K. Basu: May I know whether a time limit has been fixed for implementation of the recommendations of this conference?

